CXLIX RESOLUTION NO. CXXXXE ł

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FILING OF AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT TO DEVELOP OPEN-SPACE LAND (WAIT PARK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT).

WHEREAS, Title VII of the Housing Act of 1961, as amended, provides for the making of grants by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development to States and local public bodies to assist them in the acquisition and development of permanent interests in land for open-space uses where such assistance is needed for carrying out a unified or officially coordinated program for the provision and development of open-space land as part of the comprehensively planned development of the urban area; and

WHEREAS, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and the regulations of the Department of Housing and Urban Development effectuating that Title, provide that no person shall be discriminated against because of race, color or national origin in the use of the land developed; and

WHEREAS, the City of Canby desires to develop a "children's activity park" and "reflecting fountain" to certain land known as "Wait Park" which land is to be held and used for permanent openspace land for community park purposes; and

WHEREAS, it is recognized that the contract for Federal grant will impose certain obligations and responsibilities upon the Applicant and will, require, among other things, (1) assurances that families and individuals displaced as a result of the open-space land project are offered decent, safe and sanitary housing, (2) compliance with Federal Labor Standards and (3) compliance with Federal requirements relating to equal employment opportunity; and

WHEREAS, it is estimated that the cost of development of said land will be Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000.00); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Canby City Council of the City of Canby that an Application be made to the Department of Housing and Urban

Page 1. RESOLUTION NO. CXLVIII

159

Development for a grant of an amount authorized by Title VII of the Housing Act of 1961, as amended, which amount is presently estimated to be 6,000.00, and that the Applicant will pay the balance of the cost from other funds available to it; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the United States of America and the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development be, and they hereby are, assured of full compliance by the Applicant with the Federal Labor Standards imposed under Title VII of the Housing Act of 1961, as amended.

Adopted by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 5th day of September, 1972.

CARL A. BRAMAN - Mayor

ATTEST:

Richardson - City Recorder